

No. 17-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS A. NIEVES AND BRYCE L. WEIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RUSSELL P. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
AND FANE LOZMAN AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1107
ginger.anders@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A RULE THAT PROBABLE CAUSE, STANDING ALONE, AUTOMATICALLY DEFEATS A FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATORY ARREST CLAIM WOULD SEVERELY UNDERMINE FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION.	6
A. Arrests Carried Out In Retaliation For Protected Speech Are A Serious Problem.	7
B. Requiring A Plaintiff To Demonstrate The Absence Of Probable Cause Would Effectively Immunize Officials And Municipalities From Liability For Retaliatory Arrests.....	21
C. Adopting Petitioners’ Proposed “No Probable Cause” Requirement Would Chill The Exercise Of First Amendment Rights.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abujayyab v. City of New York</i> , 15 Civ. 10080 (NRB), 2018 WL 3978122 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018)	20
<i>Ahmad v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:17 CV 2455 CDP, 2017 WL 5478410 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017)	10
<i>Allen v. Cisneros</i> , 815 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Alston v. City of Darien</i> , --- F. App'x ----, No. 17-15692, 2018 WL 4492422 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2018)	12, 13
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	9
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1571-JDT-TAB, 2007 WL 1202911 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 23, 2007).....	13, 25
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-1571-JDT-TAB, 2007 WL 2156065 (S.D. Ind. July 24, 2007).....	13, 25
<i>Ballentine v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01584-APG-GWF, 2017 WL 3610609 (D. Nev. Aug. 21, 2017).....	19, 20, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00004-SLG, 2016 WL 3702952, at *1 (D. Alaska July 7, 2016)	4, 6, 22
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	3
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	3
<i>Collins v. Hood</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00007-GHD-DAS, 2018 WL 1055526 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 26, 2018)	13, 14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3, 29
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	21
<i>Fernandes v. City of Jersey City</i> , Civ. No. 2:16-cv-07789-KM-JBC, 2017 WL 2799698 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	7, 29
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016)	5, 24, 30
<i>Laning v. Doyle</i> , No. 3:14-cv-24, 2015 WL 710427 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2015)	14, 15
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	passim
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 681 F. App'x 746 (11th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Morse v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART)</i> , No. 12-cv-5289 JSC, 2014 WL 572352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2014)	17, 25, 26, 30
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 26
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	6, 7

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Naveed v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 15-cv-05298-PSG, 2016 WL 2957147 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016).....	30
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978)	7
<i>Roper v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 Civ. 8899 (PAE), 2017 WL 2483813 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017).....	16, 17, 21, 25
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , No. 16-20501-CIV-MORENO, 2017 WL 4382010 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017).....	15, 31
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
STATE STATUTES	
AS 11.61.120(a)(1).....	22
FEDERAL RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Arrest / Criminal Charge</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, https://pressfreedomtracker.us/ arrest-criminal-charge/	11
Alberto R. Gonzales & Donald Q. Cochran, <i>Police-Worn Body Cameras: An Antidote to the “Ferguson Effect”?</i> , 82 Mo. L. Rev 299, 311 (Spring 2017)	28
David A. Harris, <i>“Driving While Black” and All Other Traffic Offenses</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 544 (1997)	8
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	5
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	9
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, https://www.nacdl.org/overcrim/	9
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , Right on Crime, http://rightoncrime.com/category/ priority-issues/overcriminalization/	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Public Data, Google, goo.gl/dh55s	31, 32
<i>Reporter Arrested for Shouting Questions at Trump Cabinet Official</i> , U.S. Press Freedom Tracker (2017), <a href="https://pressfreedomtracker.us/all-
incidents/reporter-dan-heyman-
arrested-shouting-questions-hhs-
secretary/">https://pressfreedomtracker.us/all- incidents/reporter-dan-heyman- arrested-shouting-questions-hhs- secretary/	11
Yasmeen Serhan, <i>The Arrest of a Journalist Asking About Health Care</i> , The Atlantic (May 10, 2017), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/news/arc-
hive/2017/05/the-arrest-of-a-west-
virginia-journalist/526149/">https://www.theatlantic.com/news/arc- hive/2017/05/the-arrest-of-a-west- virginia-journalist/526149/	11
U.S. Dep't of Justice Civil Rights Division, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Dep't (2015), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/
files/opa/press-releases/attachments/
2015/03/04/ferguson_police_depart-
ment_report.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/ files/opa/press-releases/attachments/ 2015/03/04/ferguson_police_depart- ment_report.pdf	9, 10
